

**27.01.2026**

**Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. Parveen Dabas, Ld. counsel for the appellant  
alongwith appellant in person.

Heard. Perused.

1. The present appeal is filed against judgment dated 13.11.2025, whereby, the appellant has been convicted for offence punishable under section 138 NI Act and order on sentence dated 24.12.2025, whereby the appellant has been sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of six months and to pay a fine of Rs. 22,50,000/- (i.e. being 1.5 times of the cheque amount) to be paid to the complainant within 30 days. In a default of payment of fine, the convict / appellant is further sentenced to a simple imprisonment of two months.

2. Alongwith the appeal, an application for stay / suspension of the sentence has also been filed. The sentence imposed upon the appellant is suspended till the next date of hearing subject to depositing 20% of the compensation amount in the name of the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District Rohini Courts, Delhi, before Ld. Trial Court. Appellant is further directed to furnish PB/SB in the sum of the Rs. 25,000/- before Ld. Trial Court concerned.

3. TCR be summoned only one day prior to the next date of hearing.

4. Notice be issued to the respondent on filing of PF and RC, within 07 days from today.
5. Let copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Trial Court.
6. Put up for further proceedings on 13.03.2026.  
Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**27.01.2026**